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RESOLUTION 

M. LOPEZ, J.: 

" [A] lawyer's negligence in fulfilling his duties subjects him to 
disciplinary action. While such negligence or carelessness is incapable of 
exact formulation, the Court has consistently held that the lawyer's mere 
failure to perform the ob]igations due his client is per sea violation."' 

ANTECEDENTS 

On May 9, 2002, Danilo Sanchez (Danilo), through his counsel, Atty. 
Dindo Antonio Q. Perez (Atty. Perez), filed against Peter Lim a complaint for 
annulment of contract, recovery of possession of real property, and damages 
before the Regional Trial Court (RTC).2 Thereafter, Danilo went back to the 
United States of America where he resides. On December 10, 2003, the RTC 
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dismissed the complaint for failure of Atty. Perez to appear during the 
pre-trial conference scheduled on the same day. Atty. Perez sought 
reconsideration and the RTC rescheduled the pre-trial two times.3 However, 
Atty. Perez still failed to attend. Consequently, the RTC dismissed again the 
complaint. 4 

Meanwhile, Danilo requested Atty. Perez for updates on the status of 
the proceedings. Yet, Danilo did not get a response. In October 2008, Danilo' s 
cousin, Leonidas Sanchez (Leonidas), came across Atty. Perez and asked 
about the case. However, Leonidas fai led to get a clear answer. Thus, Danilo 
and Leonidas inquired from the RTC and learned that the case had been 
dismissed. This prompted Danilo to fi le a disbannent complaint against Atty. 
Perez with the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP).5 

Atty. Perez denied the accusation and argued that he had been diligent 
in handling the case. 6 Atty. Perez stated that he appeared in court on 
November 23, 2004, for the presentation of the complainant's evidence but 
the hearing was reset for lack of material time. Afterwards, the RTC ordered 
the parties to go through mediation which eventually failed. On the other 
hand, the defendant Peter Lim and his counsel did not appear on the hearing 
on October 26, 2005. Atty. Perez then moved for the marking of documentary 
exhibits before the Clerk of Court. In addition, Atty. Perez claimed that he had 
infonned Danilo of his desire to withdraw as counsel. Atty. Perez even signed 
notices of withdrawal and sent them with the records of the case to Danilo so 
he can facilitate the hiring of new counsel. 7 

On August 24, 2012, the Commission on Bar Discipline of the IBP 
recommended the suspension of Atty. Perez from the practice of law for a 
period of six months for his negligence in failing to attend the pre-trial 
hearings resulting in the dismissal of the case. 8 The IBP Board of Governors 
adopted the Commission's findings. 9 Atty. Perez moved for a 
reconsideration. 10 On May 3, 2014, the IBP Board of Governors reduced the 
penalty to suspension for a period of three months, thus: 

RESOLVED to GRANT Respondent 's Motion for Partial Reconsideration, 
there being no dishonest or se{fish motive on his part and considering the 
absence of previous disciplinary record. Thus, the Board RESOLVED to 
AFFIRM, with modtfication, Resolution No. XX-2013-270 dated March 20, 
2013 and accordingly reduced the penalty on Atty. Dindo Antonio Q. Perez 
fi'om SUSPENSION from the practice of law.for six (6) months to three (3) 

months. 11 

3 Id. at 82. 
Id. at 20. 
Id. at 3-8. 
Id. at 47-50. 
Id. at 49-50. 
Id. at 87. 

9 Id. at 81. 
10 Id. at 88-90. 
11 Id. at 106-107. 
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Aggrieved, Danilo sought reconsideration explaining that the IBP erred 
in reducing the penalty. 12 On September 28, 2017, the IBP Board of 
Governors granted the motion and reinstated its earlier recommendation, to 
wit: 

RESOLVED to GRANT the Complainant's Motion for Reconsideration, and 
accordingly AFFIRM the earlier decision of the Board of Governors in 
Resolution No. XX-2013-270 dated March 20, 2013, SUSPENDING 
Respondent from the practice of law f or a period of six (6) months. 13 

RULING 

Lawyer-client relationship is fiduciary in nature or imbued with utmost 
trust and confidence. 14 A lawyer is expected to maintain at all times a high 
standard of legal proficiency, and to devote his full attention, skill, and 
competence to the case, regardless of its importance and whether he accepts it 
for a fee or for free. 15 Corollarily, a lawyer shall serve his client with 
competence and diligence. 16 Specifically, Rule 18.03 of the Code of 
Professional Responsibility (CPR) provides that a lawyer "shall not neglect a 
legal matter entrusted to him, and his negligence in connection therewith 
shall render him liable." Case law further explains that a lawyer's duty of 
competence and diligence includes not merely reviewing the cases entrusted 
to the counsel's care or giving sound legal advice, but also consists of properly 
representing the client before any court or tribunal, attending scheduled 
hearings or conferences, preparing and filing the required pleadings, 
prosecuting the handled cases with reasonable dispatch, and urging their 
termination without waiting for the client or the court to prod him or her to do 
so. 17 Here, convincing evidence exist that Atty. Perez failed to exercise the 
required diligence in handling his client's case. 

The records show that Atty. Perez did not attend the pre-trial on 
December 10, 2003, resulting in the dismissal of the case. The fact that Atty. 
Perez was able to reconsider the order of dismissal would not exculpate him 
from his omission since the R TC dismissed again the case for his failure to 
appear on the subsequent pre-trial dates. Atty. Perez did not even offer any 
explanation to justify his absence on the scheduled hearings. On this point, 
Atty. Perez exhibited carelessness in handling his client' s cause. Atty. Perez 
should have been more circumspect to send a substitute counsel to appear on 
his behalf instead of leaving the proceedings unattended in view of its adverse 
consequence, i.e., the dismissal of the case. 

Moreover, Rule 18.04 of the CPR is explicit that a lawyer "shall keep 
the client informed of the status of his case and shall respond within a 
reasonable time to the client's request f or information." The lawyer's duty to 

12 /d. 111-11 8. 
13 Id. 124. 
14 Atty. Solidon v. Atty. Macalalad, 62 7 Phi i. '.284, 290 (2010). 
15 Caranza Vda. de Saldivar v. Atty. Cabanes, Jr., supra note I, at 537-538 (201 3. 
16 CODE OF PROFESSIONAL R ESPONSIBIL!TY, Canon I 8. 
17 Caranza Vda. de Saldivar v. Atty. Cabanes, Jr., supra at 538. 
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keep his clients constantly updated on the developments of their case is 
crucial in maintaining the fiduciary nature of their relationship. 18 

Nevertheless, Atty. Perez left his client groping in the dark. Atty. Perez did 
not inform his client of the status of the case. Danilo had to inquire from the 
R TC otherwise he would not have known the dismissal of the complaint. 
Verily, a lawyer need not wait for his clients to ask for information but must 
advise them without delay about matters essential for them to avail of legal 
remedies.19 

Lastly, Atty. Perez's argument that he had infonned Danilo of his 
desire to withdraw as counsel does not excuse him from his negligence. An 
attorney may only retire from the case either by a written consent of his client 
or by permission of the court after due notice and hearing. An attorney should 
see to it that the name of the new lawyer is recorded in the case.20 Here, Atty. 
Perez betrayed this procedure. Atty. Perez did not file a notice of withdrawal 
as counsel before the RTC. Danilo did not even consent to Atty. Perez' s 
supposed withdrawal. As such, Atty. Perez remained the counsel of record 
who is expected to perform what the interests of his client require. 

As regards the appropriate penalty, the Court had suspended erring 
lawyers for a period of six months for violating Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the 
CPR. In The Heirs of Ballesteros, Sr. v. Atty. Apiag,2 1 the respondent did not 
attend the pre-trial, failed to inform the clients about the dismissal of their 
case, and did not file position papers. In Spouses Aranda v. Atty. Elayda,22 the 
respondent failed to appear in a scheduled hearing despite due notice resulting 
in the submission of the case for decision. In Caranza V da. de Saldivar v. 
Atty. Cabanes ,23 the respondent failed to file a pretrial brief and to attend the 
scheduled preliminary conference. In Mendoza vda. de Robosa v. Atty. 
Mendoza,24 the respondent failed to inform his clients of the status of their 
case and then raised the defense of withdrawal as counsel. In Sps. Montecillo 
v. Atty. Gatchalian,25 the respondent did not file the necessary motion to 
postpone the hearing due to a conflict in his schedule. As a result, the 
complainants lost their opportunity to present their evidence in the case. The 
respondent likewise failed to immediately inform complainants about the trial 
court's adverse decision. In De Leon v. Atty. Geronimo, 26 the respondent 
failed to inform his client about the adverse ruling which precluded the 
prompt filing of an appeal. Finally, in Castro, Jr. v. Atty. Malde, Jr.,27 the 
respondent failed and refused to provide the client the case number of his 
pending case. The respondent likewise failed to inform his client of his new 
address and failed to file the required manifestation. Consistent with these 

18 Katipunan, Jr. v. Atty. Carrera, A.C. No . ! 266 1, February 19, 2020. 
19 Sps. Montecillo v. Atty. Gatchalian, 8 11 Phil. 636, 643 (201 7). 
20 Venterez, v. Atty. Cosme, 56 1 Phil. 479, 489 (2007), 
21 508 Phil. 11 3 (2005). 
22 653 Phil. I (20 10) 
23 71 3 Phil. 530 (20 13). 
24 769 Phil. 359 (201 5). 
25 8 I I Phil. 636 (20 17). 
26 826 Ph il. I (20 18). 
27 A.C. No. 1222 1 (Notice), June I 0, 2019. I 
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cases, the Court agrees with the IBP's recommendation to suspend Atty. Perez 
from the practice of law for six months. 

FOR THESE REASONS, Atty. Dindo Antonio Q. Perez is 
SUSPENDED for six months from the practice of law effective upon the 
receipt of this Resolution. He is WARNED that a repetition of the same or a 
similar act will be dealt with more severely. 

Atty. Perez is DIRECTED to report the date of his receipt of this 
Resolution to enable this Court to determine when his suspension shall take 
effect. 

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished the Office of the Bar 
Confidant, to be appended to the personal records of Atty. Perez as a member 
of the Bar; the Integrated Bar of the Philippines, for distribution to all its 
chapters; and the Office of the Court Administrator, for circulation to all 
courts in the country for their information and guidance. 

SO ORDERED. 

WE CONCUR: 

ESTELA M. ~RNABE 
Senior Associate Justice 

AMY /i\JwVIER 
;lssociate Justice 

RICA . ROSARIO 


